
IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF PAWNEE COUNTY 
STATE OF OKLAHOMA 

 
 
JAMES ADAMS, on behalf of himself   
and other Oklahoma citizens similarly   
situated,        

 
   Plaintiff,       Case No. CJ-2016-00078 

                                            
v.        
        
(1) EAGLE ROAD OIL LLC, 
(2) CUMMINGS OIL COMPANY, 
(3) TERRITORY RESOURCES, LLC, 
(4) ENERVEST OPERATING, L.L.C., 
(5) PETRO WARRIOR, L.L.C., 
(6) PETROQUEST ENERGY, LLC, and 
(7) TRINITY OPERATING (USG), LLC, 
 
  Defendants.    
 
 
 

**   UNOPPOSED   ** 
 

PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION TO APPROVE SETTLEMENT NOTICE 
AND NOTICE PLAN, AND TO SET FINAL SETTLEMENT APPROVAL HEARING 

 
 

COMES NOW the Plaintiff and Class Representative James Adams and the 

Settlement Class (“Plaintiffs”), and move, unopposed, for the Court to approve the 

settlement notice and notice plan of the class action settlement with Petro Warrior, L.L.C 

(“Petro Warrior”), which this Court preliminarily approved on September 15, 2021. 

1. Plaintiffs adopt and incorporate by reference their Motion to Preliminary 

Approve Class Action Settlement with Petro Warrior (“Motion”) and its supporting 
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exhibits, including the Settlement Agreement (Exhibit 1), which were filed on September 

8, 2021.  

2. On September 15, 2021, the Court granted the Motion and entered its Order 

granting preliminary settlement approval.   

3. As stated in the Motion, the settling parties have now agreed to the content 

of the settlement notice and the notice plan, which is the same notice and notice plan this 

Court has approved in the prior settlements with Eagle Road, Territory Resources, 

Cummings, Tarka, and EnerVest (together, the “Prior Settlements”).   

4. The plan is described in the Declaration of Christie K. Reed provided as 

Exhibit B.  Ms. Reed is the Vice President of Legal Notification Services at KCC Class 

Action Services, LLC (or “KCC”).  KCC serves as the Settlement Administrator for this 

settlement with Petro Warrior and has also served as the Administrator of all the Prior 

Settlements.   

5. By this motion, Plaintiffs seek entry of the Agreed Order (Exhibit A), which 

approves the settlement notice and notice plan as reasonable under 12 O.S. §2023 E and 

schedules the Final Settlement Approval Hearing on a day and time convenient for the 

Court and after the notice plan has been completed.  

DATED: November 29, 2023,   Respectfully Submitted, 

 
 
_________________________________ 
Scott Poynter, OBA # 34220 
Poynter Law Group 
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407 President Clinton Ave.  
Suite 201 
Little Rock, AR 72201 
T: (501) 812-3943 
scott@poynterlawgroup.com 
      
Billy Joe Ellington 
Attorney at Law 
PO Box 491 
Pawnee, OK 74058 
T: (918) 762-2589 
bjelaw33@gmail.com  

 
Diana Gjonaj 
Weitz & Luxenberg, P.C. 
Admitted pro hac vice  
3011 W. Grand Blvd., 24th Floor 
Detroit, MI 48202  
T: (313) 800-4167 
dgjonaj@weitzlux.com 

 
       Counsel for Plaintiffs 
 
 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I certify that on the day of November 29, 2023, I caused to be served a copy of the 
foregoing document upon the following counsel by electronic mail and with a request 
that anyone wishing a hard copy to follow by first-class mail to so advise.  Counsel in this 
matter communicate by email regularly. 
 
Kenneth H. Blakley 
Jacqueline Stone 
Jason Reese 
Edinger Leonard & Blakley, PLLC 
6301 N. Western Ave., Suite 250 
Oklahoma City, OK 73118 
kblakley@elbattorneys.com 
JStone@elbattorneys.com 
jreese@elbattorneys.com 
 
Steven J. Adams 
Ryan Pittman 
Gable Gotwals 
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1100 ONEOK Plaza 
100 W. Fifth Street 
Tulsa, OK 74103-4217 
sadams@gablelaw.com 
rpittman@gablelaw.com 
 
Greg A. Castro  
Mark K. Stonecipher  
Fellers, Snider, Blakenship, Bailey & 
Tippens, P.C. 
100 N. Broadway, Suite 1700 
Oklahoma City, OK 73102 
GCastro@FellersSnider.com 
MStonecipher@FellersSnider.com  
 
Patrick Stein 
J. Todd Woolery 
McAfee & Taft, P.C. 
211 N. Robinson Ave. 
Oklahoma City, OK 73102 
patrick.stein@mcafeetaft.com 
todd.woolery@mcafeetaft.com  
 
Trevor R. Henson 
Barrow & Grimm 
110 W. 7th St., Suite 900 
Tulsa, OK 74119 
t.henson@barrowgrimm.com 
 
Attorneys for Defendants 
 

       
      __________________________________ 
      Scott Poynter 
 

 

 


